01 February 2025
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
An augmented and diminished reality exergame for investigating the embodiment of a prosthetic limb / Macaluso,
Roberta; Calandra, Davide; Pratticò, Filippo Gabriele; Battegazzorre, Edoardo; Baiocchi, Gianmarco; Boccardo, Nicolò;
Laffranchi, Matteo; Bottino, Andrea; Barresi, Giacinto; Lamberti, Fabrizio. - ELETTRONICO. - (In corso di stampa), pp. 1-
5. (Intervento presentato al  convegno IEEE Conference on Virtual Reality and 3D User Interfaces - Workshop on XR
Technologies for Healthcare, Wellbeing, and Medicine tenutosi a Sain-Malo, France nel March 8-12, 2025).

[2] A. Barole, A. Barhate, and P. Kumar. Advancements in prosthetic
technology: “Enhancing mobility and quality of life”. AIP Conference
Proceedings, 3188(1):100046, 12 2024. doi: 10.1063/5.0240656 1
[3] G. Barresi, A. Marinelli, G. Caserta, M. De Zambotti, J. Tessadori,
L. Angioletti, N. Boccardo, M. Freddolini, D. Mazzanti, N. Deshpande,
et al. Exploring the embodiment of a virtual hand in a spatially aug-
mented respiratory biofeedback setting. Frontiers in Neurorobotics,
15:683653, 2021. doi: 10.3389/fnbot.2021.683653 2
[4] J. Cálem, C. Moreira, and J. Jorge. Intelligent systems in healthcare:
A systematic survey of explainable user interfaces. Computers in
Biology and Medicine, 180:108908, 2024. doi: 10.1016/j.compbiomed.
2024.108908 1
[5] H. H. Ehrsson, N. P. Holmes, and R. E. Passingham. Touching a
rubber hand: Feeling of body ownership is associated with activity
in multisensory brain areas. Journal of Neuroscience, 25(45):10564–
10573, 2005. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0800-05.2005 1
[6] L. Frossard, S. Conforto, and O. C. Aszmann. Bionics limb prostheses:
Advances in clinical and prosthetic care. Frontiers in Rehabilitation
Sciences, 3:950481, 2022. doi: 10.3389/fresc.2022.950481 1
[7] S. Garrido-Jurado, R. Muñoz-Salinas, F. Madrid-Cuevas, and
R. Medina-Carnicer. Generation of fiducial marker dictionaries using
mixed integer linear programming. Pattern Recognition, 51:481–491,
2016. doi: 10.1016/j.patcog.2015.09.023 2
[8] A. Gouzien, F. de Vignemont, A. Touillet, N. Martinet, J. De Graaf,
N. Jarrasse, and A. Roby-Brami. Reachability and the sense of em-
bodiment in amputees using prostheses. Scientific Reports, 7(1):4999,
2017. doi: 10.1038/s41598-017-05094-6 1
[9] R. S. Johansson, G. Westling, A. Bäckström, and J. R. Flanagan. Eye–
hand coordination in object manipulation. Journal of neuroscience,
21(17):6917–6932, 2001. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.21-17-06917.2001 2
[10] A. Kalckert and H. H. Ehrsson. The moving rubber hand illusion
revisited: Comparing movements and visuotactile stimulation to induce
illusory ownership. Consciousness and Cognition, 26:117–132, 2014.
doi: 10.1016/j.concog.2014.02.003 1
[11] N. Kawai, T. Sato, and N. Yokoya. Diminished reality based on image
inpainting considering background geometry. IEEE Trans. on Visu-
alization and Computer Graphics, 22(3):1236–1247, 2016. doi: 10.
1109/TVCG.2015.2462368 3
[12] M. Khademi, H. M. Hondori, L. Dodakian, S. Cramer, and C. V. Lopes.
Comparing “pick and place” task in spatial augmented reality versus
non-immersive virtual reality for rehabilitation setting. In Proc. EMBC,
pp. 4613–4616, 2013. doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2013.6610575 2
[13] B. Lenggenhager, C. A. Arnold, and M. J. Giummarra. Phantom limbs:
Pain, embodiment, and scientific advances in integrative therapies.
Wiley Interdisciplinary Reviews: Cognitive Science, 5(2):221–231,
2014. doi: 10.1002/wcs.1277 1
[14] A. Lucaroni, A. Bottino, F. Lamberti, G. Mariani, A. Marinelli, N. Boc-
cardo, E. Gruppioni, L. De Michieli, M. Laffranchi, and G. Barresi.
Effects of a memory-engaging secondary task in a virtual setting for
stimulating the embodiment of an artificial upper limb. In Proc. ARSO,
pp. 92–97, 2024. doi: 10.1109/ARSO60199.2024.10557820 3, 4
[15] A. Macaluso, A. Bottino, F. G. Pratticò, F. Lamberti, C. Galletti,
C. Storchi, J. Podda, A. Tacchino, G. Brichetto, N. Boccardo, L. D.
Michieli, and G. Barresi. Executive control in a mixed reality exergame
for motor-cognitive rehabilitation in multiple sclerosis. In Proc. ICCE,
pp. 1–6, 2024. doi: 10.1109/ICCE59016.2024.10444475 1
[16] R. Macaluso, A. Visconti, D. Calandra, R. Ciardo, G. Barresi, and
F. Lamberti. Evaluating therapist representation techniques in mixed
reality-based tele-rehabilitation exergames. In Proc. ISMAR-Adjunct,
pp. 288–294, 2024. doi: 10.1109/ISMAR-Adjunct64951.2024.00066 1

4(3):100216, 2022. doi: 10.1016/j.arrct.2022.100216 2, 4
[23] L. Resnik, S. Ekerholm, M. Borgia, and M. A. Clark. A national
study of veterans with major upper limb amputation: Survey methods,
participants, and summary findings. Plos One, 14(3):e0213578, 2019.
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0213578 1
[24] F. Romero-Ramirez, R. Muñoz-Salinas, and R. Medina-Carnicer.
Speeded up detection of squared fiducial markers. Image and Vision
Computing, 76:38–47, 2018. doi: 10.1016/j.imavis.2018.05.004 2
[25] L. Salatino, N. Deshpande, G. Demarzi, R. Berta, M. de Zambotti,
N. Boccardo, M. Freddolini, M. Laffranchi, L. De Michieli, and G. Bar-
resi. Spatial augmented respiratory cardiofeedback design for pros-
thetic embodiment training: A pilot study. In Proc. SMC, pp. 3390–
3395, 2022. doi: 10.1109/SMC53654.2022.9945493 2
[26] U. Schimmack and F. Bartoš. Estimating the false discovery risk of
(randomized) clinical trials in medical journals based on published p-
values. PLOS ONE, 18(8):1–12, 2023. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0290084
4
[27] D. Tajima, T. Mizuno, Y. Kume, and T. Yoshida. The mirror illu-
sion: does proprioceptive drift go hand in hand with sense of agency?
Frontiers in Psychology, 6, 2015. doi: 10.3389/fpsyg.2015.00200 1, 3
[28] D. Talsma and M. G. Woldorff. Selective attention and multisensory
integration: Multiple phases of effects on the evoked brain activity.
Journal of Cognitive Neuroscience, 17(7):1098–1114, 2005. doi: 10.
1162/0898929054475172 1
[29] M. Tanda, F. G. Pratticò, J. Podda, E. Grange, G. Brichetto,
L. De Michieli, F. Lamberti, and G. Barresi. Rehabilitative exergaming
in multiple sclerosis: Bimanual tasks in mixed reality. In Proc. GEM,
pp. 1–6, 2024. doi: 10.1109/GEM61861.2024.10585544 1
[30] A. Taweel, J. Jorge, A. Maciel, J. R. N. Vissoci, and R. Kopper. SUR-
VIVRS: Surround video-based virtual reality for surgery guidance. In
Proc. VRW, pp. 191–195, 2023. doi: 10.1109/VRW58643.2023.00047 1
[31] B. Vidgen and T. Yasseri. P-values: Misunderstood and misused.
Frontiers in Physics, 4:1–5, 2016. doi: 10.3389/fphy.2016.00006 4
[32] A. Visconti, A. Lucaroni, D. Calandra, E. Guarneri, N. Boccardo,
A. Marinelli, M. Laffranchi, G. Barresi, F. Lamberti, et al. Enhancing